

State Vs. Shisha & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-004396-2016

SC No. 28554/2016

FIR No. 757/2015

PS : Old Delhi Railway Station

08.09.2022

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Pravesh Sharma, Advocate and Mr. Vikas Yadav,
Advocate with the accused, namely, Shisha.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate for the accused persons,
namely, Baljeet and Kala.
The accused, namely, Kala is present on bail.

On application, the accused, namely, Baljeet is exempted from his personal appearance subject to the condition that he will not dispute his identity and evidence recorded in his absence and in presence of his counsel. **PW2** Mr. Devender Singh and **PW4** Ms. Sushma Kanwar are cross-examined and discharged. **PW8** W/ HC Kavita is examined and discharged. Ld. Addl. PP for the State does not wish to examine MHC (M) as mentioned at Sl. No. 8 in the list of witness. Accordingly, he is dropped from array of witnesses. On application under Section 311 Cr. P.C., **PW6** HC Kuldeep Singh be summoned for cross-examination *qua* the accused persons, namely, Baljeet and Kala subject to deposit of cost of Rs.1,000/-. PW mentioned at Sl. No. 7, 9, 11 and 12 in the list of witnesses be also summoned for **14.11.2022**.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
08.09.2022