

State Vs. Shisha & Ors.

CNR No. DLCT01-004396-2016

SC No. 28554/2016

FIR No. 757/2015

P.S. Railway Main Delhi

08.02.2024

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Baljeet and Kala.
Sh. Pulkit Chaudhary, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Pravesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Shisha.
Accused Baljeet and Kala are present on bail.

Request for exemption moved on behalf of accused, namely, Shisha on medical grounds. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today only, subject to the said accused not disputing his identity and recording of evidence in his absence as well as subject to filing of the relevant medical documents by the said accused on the next date of hearing.

PW SI Ramesh Chand is present.

An application for cancellation of bailable warrants was moved on behalf of accused, namely, Kala on 07.02.2024. However, the said application was not pressed on the last occasion. Further, the accused is present on Court bail. Accordingly, the same has become infructuous.

As per the service report of the warrants issued against ASI Ram Kumar, the same has returned unexecuted.

The matter is passed over at the request of accused, namely, Kala.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
08.02.2024

At 4.00 p.m.

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, namely, Baljeet and Kala.
Sh. Pulkit Chaudhary, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Pravesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Shisha.
Accused Baljeet and Kala are present on bail.

PW-12 SI Ramesh Chand has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

At this stage, accused Kala has filed an application alongwith affidavit specifying his current address. The same is taken on record.

List for PE on **22.04.2024**.

PW 10 ASI Ram Kumar, Ct. Kuldeep and HC Sandeep Rana (as per the list filed by Ld. Addl. PP for the State) be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
08.02.2024