

State Vs. Shisa

CNR No. DLCT01-004396-2016

SC No. 28554/2016

FIR No. 757/2015

PS : Old Delhi Railway Station.

07.10.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Baljeet and Kala.
Mr. Ankit Chauhan, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Pravesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Shisa.
All the accused persons, namely, Shisa, Kala and Baljeet are not present.

Request for exemption is made by/on behalf of the accused, namely, Shisa on the ground that there has been a demise in the family. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed subject to the said accused not disputing his identity and recording of evidence in his absence and in the presence of his counsel.

Request for exemption is made by/on behalf of the accused, namely, Baljeet on medical grounds. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed subject to the said accused not disputing his identity and recording of evidence in his absence and in the presence of his counsel.

Request for exemption is made by/on behalf of the accused, namely, Kala on medical grounds. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed subject to the said accused furnishing the necessary medical documents on the next date of hearing and further, the accused not disputing his identity and recording of evidence in his absence and in the presence of his counsel.

Contd...../-

The matter is passed over as no prosecution witness is present at this stage.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
07.10.2024

At 03.40 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Baljeet and Kala.
Mr. Pravesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Shisa.
All the accused persons, namely, Shisa, Kala and Baljeet are not present. (All are exempted for today).

PW-13 Sh. Rakesh Kumar Rampuri has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State that all the prosecution witnesses have been examined and that no further witnesses are proposed to be produced / examined from the prosecution's end.

Accordingly, in light of aforesaid submissions made by Ld. Addl. PP for the State, the prosecution evidence stands closed.

List for examination of the accused persons under Section 313 Cr. P.C. on **18.11.2024**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
07.10.2024